

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

No. 2020-0475

Appeal of Town of Chester & Town of Hudson

Rule 10 Discretionary Appeal from
Administrative Decision of the Board of Tax and Land Appeals

BRIEF FOR THE TOWNS OF CHESTER AND HUDSON

TOWNS OF CHESTER AND HUDSON, NH
By Their Attorneys:

DONAHUE, TUCKER & CIANDELLA, PLLC
Christopher L. Boldt, Esq.
Bar No. 15301
Eric A. Maher, Esq.
Bar No. 21185
William K. Warren, Esq.
Bar No. 270168
16 Acadia Lane
Exeter, New Hampshire
(603)778-0686
cboldt@dtclawyers.com
emaher@dtclawyers.com
wwarren@dtclawyers.com

Oral Argument By: Eric A. Maher

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

 A. CASES..... 4

 a. New Hampshire Supreme Court Cases..... 4

 b. New Hampshire Superior Court Cases 5

 c. New Hampshire Board of Tax and Land Appeal Cases 5

 B. STATUTES 5

 a. New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated 5

 b. Other Sources..... 5

II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED 6

III. CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE 8

IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 10

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 17

VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW 19

VII. ARGUMENT..... 20

 A. The BTLA’s erroneously applied the equalization ratio to PSNH’s proportionately assessed Land Interests..... 20

 B. The BLTA unlawfully denied the Towns’ Motion on timeliness grounds. 30

 C. The BTLA’s denial of the Towns’ Motion based on the Towns’ submission of stipulations ordered by the BTLA was unjust and unreasonable..... 34

D. It was unjust and unreasonable for the BTLA to deny the Towns’
Motion for Partial Reconsideration on the grounds that any error was
“harmless” or “de minimis.” 36

VIII. CONCLUSION 38

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

A. CASES

a. New Hampshire Supreme Court Cases

Appeal of City of Lebanon, 161 N.H. 463 (2011) 22, 23, 29

Appeal of City of Nashua, 138 N.H. 261 (1994) 21

Appeal of Keith R. Mader 2000 Revocable Tr., 173 N.H. 362 (2020)..... 19

Appeal of Kiwanis Club of Hudson, 140 N.H. 92 (1995)..... 19

Appeal of N. New Eng. Tel. Operations, LLC, 165 N.H. 267 (2013) 31

Appeal of Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H., 124 N.H. 479 (1984) 25, 26

Appeal of Reid (N.H. Bd. Of Tax & Land Appeals), 143 N.H. 246 (1998)
..... 19

Appeal of Richards, 134 N.H. 148 (1991) 32

Appeal of Sunapee, 126 N.H. 214 (1985) 8, 22, 23, 24, 26, 29

Appeal of Town of Nottingham (N.H. Dep’t of Env’tl. Servs.), 153 N.H.
539 (2006) 33

Appeals of Bow, Newington & Seabrook, 133 N.H. 194 (1990) 21, 22

Czumak v. N.H. Div. of Developmental Servs., 155 N.H. 368 (2007)..... 34

Milford Props., Inc. v. Town of Milford, 119 N.H. 165 (1979)..... 22

Porter v. Town of Sanbornton, 150 N.H. 363 (2003)..... 21, 23

Society Hill at Merrimack Condo. Assoc. v. Town of Merrimack, 139 N.H.
253 (1994) 21

b. New Hampshire Superior Court Cases

Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. d/b/a Eversource Energy v. City of Portsmouth, Rockingham Cty. Super. Ct. Docket No. 218-2016-CV-00899 & 218-2017-CV-00916 (July 22, 2019) (Order, Messer, J.)..... 25, 26, 27

c. New Hampshire Board of Tax and Land Appeal Cases

Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. v. Town of Ashland, et al., 1982 N.H. Tax LEXIS 114, at *8-*11 (NH BTLA Oct. 19, 1982) 25

B. STATUTES

a. New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated

RSA 71-B:8 33

RSA 71-B:12 32, 33

RSA 72:23 11

RSA 541:3 30, 31, 32, 33, 34

b. Other Sources

N.H. ADMIN. R., Tax 201.37(a)..... 32, 33
